
MAY 8, 2009 HEARINGS 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
TORRE CARTER, D/B/A CARTER PAINTING & COATING 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that Torre Carter, d/b/a Carter Painting & 
Coating shall pay a civil penalty of $990.00 for violation of Act 150; $990.00 for 
violation of Act 162 as amended for a total of $1,980.00 to the Board, payable 
within twenty (20) days of receipt of this Order.  This amount shall be reduced by 
one-half if he obtains an Arkansas Contractors License within 1 year of the date 
of the hearing.  Torre Carter, d/b/a Carter Painting & Coating shall refrain from 
bidding on or performing work on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to 
being licensed with the Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 
surety bond or cash bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
JOHN MIZELL, D/B/A MIZELL HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that John Mizell, d/b/a Mizell Heating & Air 
Conditioning shall pay a civil penalty of $906.00 for violation of Act 150; $906.00 
for violation of Act 162 on the Papa Joes project and $1,762.00 for violation of 
Act 150; $3,524.00 for violation of Act 162 on the David's Bridal project as 
amended for a total of $6,098.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) days of 
receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on any 
projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
MBK CONSTRUCTION CORP. 
 



 The Board voted unanimously that MBK Construction Corp. shall pay a 
civil penalty of $6,000.00 for violation of Act 150; $6,000.00 for violation of Act 
162 as amended for a total of $12,000.00 to the Board, payable within twenty 
(20) days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work 
on any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the 
Contractors Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash 
bond as required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
ARKANSAS CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD 
 
VS 
 
MILES MANUFACTURING, INC. 
 
 The Board voted unanimously that Miles Manufacturing, Inc. shall pay a 
civil penalty of $1,211.00 for violation of Act 150; $1,211.00 for violation of Act 
162 as amended for a total of $2,422.00 to the Board, payable within twenty (20) 
days of receipt of this Order and refrain from bidding on or performing work on 
any projects in excess of $20,000.00 prior to being licensed with the Contractors 
Licensing Board and obtaining a $10,000.00 surety bond or cash bond as 
required by Ark. Code Ann. § 17-25-401, et seq.. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 

 
Lane Refrigeration, Inc.       $3,000.00 
Alliance Reconstruction & Roofing, LLC     $500.00 
reduced to $250.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
C B Richard Ellis, Inc.       $40,000.00 
reduced to $20,000.00 if no further violations for 2 years 
Davis Insulation Plus, Inc.       $600.00 
Keith Barbee DBA - Keith's Backhoe     $400.00 
TAB Retail Remodeling, Inc.      $400.00 
Mathis Electric Company, Inc. DBA - MECI & Associates, Inc. $1,600.00 
Holbert Enterprises, Inc.       $300.00 
Southwest Ironworks, Inc.       $2,600.00 
W.S. Outler and Associates, Inc.      $1,200.00 
Mike Simpson DBA - Big Red Electric     $400.00 
OZ Directional Drilling, LLC      $7,800.00 
Harold Pinkerton DBA - Pinkerton Heating & Air   $300.00 



Carlos Arellano DBA - C.A. Masonry    $1,100.00 
Design Construction, Inc.      $1,400.00 
A & T Framing Contractors, Inc.     $7,000.00 
Zachary & Associates, Inc. DBA - Zachary Construction $500.00 
"G.B. ""Boots"" Smith"      $40,000.00 
Jones Electric & Poultry, Inc.     $300.00 
Rondal Mullen DBA - Mullen Construction   $400.00 
Jimmy Utley DBA - J & M Roofing & Construction  $1,000.00 
Joel Thompson & David Stratton DBA - D R Construction $6,000.00 reduced 
to 2,000.00 if no violations for 2 years 
Scott Enterprises, Inc.      $400.00 
Sooner Turnaround Services, Inc.     $500.00 
Imms Industrial Coatings, Inc.     $300.00 
Dean's Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.    $400.00 


	FINDINGS OF FACT
	SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

